

No. 09-893

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ARBITRATION PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KAREN HALVERSON CROSS
Professor of Law
THE JOHN MARSHALL
LAW SCHOOL
315 S. Plymouth Ct.
Chicago, IL 60604

Amicus Curiae

HIRO N. ARAGAKI
*Assistant Professor of
Law & Ethics*
FORDHAM UNIVERSITY
SCHOOLS OF BUSINESS
1790 Broadway, Ste 1300
New York, NY 10019
(212) 636-6678
aragaki@fordham.edu

*Counsel of Record and
Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRUE MEANING OF THE FAA’S NONDISCRIMINATION PRINCIPLE IS TO ENSURE “EQUAL FOOTING” BETWEEN ARBITRATION AND LITIGATION	3
A. The FAA’s Foundational Purpose Was To Prevent Unjustified Discrimination Against Arbitration So That It Could Emerge As A Bona Fide Alternative To Litigation.....	5
B. Published Lower Court Decisions Recognize The FAA’s Primary Purpose Of Placing Arbitration On The Same Footing As Litigation, Even Though They Continue To Describe This In Terms of Nondiscrimination Between Arbitration Agreements And Other Agreements.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
C. The Goal Of Non-Discrimination Between Arbitration And Litigation Is Not A Slippery Slope To Making Arbitration And Litigation Identical.....	18
II. EVEN IF THE FAA’S PURPOSE IS TO ENSURE EQUAL TREATMENT BETWEEN ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS, IT IS NOT NECESSARY FOR A LAW TO APPLY TO “ALL” AGREEMENTS IN ORDER TO AVOID PREEMPTION	25
A. The “All Contracts” Standard Is Logically Incoherent	25
B. Sound Policy Militates Against The “All Contracts” Standard	29
C. This Court Has Never Held That A State Law Must Apply To “All Contracts” In Order To Avoid Preemption By The FAA	32
III. FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS, FAA § 2 DOES NOT PREEMPT THE <i>DISCOVER BANK</i> STANDARD	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	12, 19
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	11
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	32, 33
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Louisville & Jefferson County Air Bd.</i> , 269 F.2d 811 (6th Cir. 1959).....	7
<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993).....	22
<i>Banc One Acceptance Corp. v. Hill</i> , 367 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Barrentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	11
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	12
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	17, 26, 32
<i>Carbajal v. H&R Block Tax Servs., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass'n.</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	20
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 102 S. Ct. 2836 (1982).....	29
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	8, 28, 32
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Fensterstock v. Educ. Fin. Partners</i> , 611 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Fosler v. Midwest Care Center II, Inc.</i> , 911 N.E.2d 1003 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	28
<i>Fosler v. Midwest Care Ctr. II, Inc.</i> , 911 N.E.2d 1003 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	13
<i>Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</i> , 7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 267 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	24
<i>Hall Street Assocs. LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	32
<i>Homa v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 558 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	21
<i>Laster v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	22
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Am. Fair Credit Ass'n., Inc.</i> , 122 Cal. Rptr. 2d 193 (Cal. App. 2002)	14, 15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	10, 19
<i>O'Connor v. Board of Educ. of Schools Dist. No. 23</i> , 645 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	14, 32, 33
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008) ..	8, 14, 18, 23
<i>Prima Paint v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	9, 11
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	2, 5
<i>Saturn Distrib. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	12
<i>Securities Indus. Assoc. v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989)	23, 24
<i>Shearson / Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	4, 14, 31
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940).....	20
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>U.S. Asphalt Ref. Co. v. Trinidad Lake Petroleum Co.</i> , 222 F. 1006 (S.D.N.Y. 1915).....	6
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	22
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	27
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	11, 30
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	4, 11

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2 (2009).....	8, 27, 28
9 U.S.C. § 4 (2009).....	7, 8
9 U.S.C. § 9 (2009).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) (2002)	19
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2 (2002).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e) (2002).....	20
Cal. Corp. Code Ann. § 31512 (West 2009).....	31
Cal. Corp. Code Ann. §§ 31302.5 (West 2009).....	31
9 La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2779 (West 2009).....	31
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 58–15–34(L)(4) (2009)	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

66 Cong. Rec. 984 (1924).....	7
Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>The Unconscionability Game: Strategic Judging and the Evolution of Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1420 (2008)	35
<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomms. of the Judiciary</i> , 68th Cong. 34–35 (1924).....	7, 21
Brief in Opposition, <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Gentry</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1743 (2008) (No. 07–998)	28
Committee on Commerce, Trade and Commercial Law, 11 A.B.A. J. 153 (1925).....	9
David H. Taylor & Sara M. Cliffe, <i>Civil Procedure by Contract: A Convoluting Confluence of Contract and Public Procedure in Need of Congressional</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Control</i> , 35 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1085 (2002).....	8
F. Paul Bland, Jr. & Claire Prestel, <i>Challenging Class Action Bans in Mandatory Arbitration Clauses</i> , 10 Cardozo J. Conflict Resol. 369 (2009)	35
Graham, <i>To Validate Certain Agreements for Arbitration</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 68–96 (1924).....	7
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>Supreme Court Review of State-Court Determinations of State Law in Constitutional Cases</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1919 (2003)	3
Ian R. Macneil et al., <i>Federal Arbitration Law</i> (1999)	17
Ian R. Macneil, <i>American Arbitration Law: Reformation, Nationalization, Internationalization</i> (1992)	9
Jane VanLare, Comment, <i>From Protection to Favoritism? The Federal Policy Toward Arbitration Vis-à-Vis Competing State Policies</i> , 11 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 473 (2006).....	17
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Bootstrapping and Slouching Toward Gomorrah: Arbitral Infatuation and the Decline of Consent</i> , 62 Brook. L. Rev. 1381 (1996).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Joseph Wheless, <i>Arbitration as a Judicial Process of Law</i> , 30 W. Va. L. Q. 210 (1924).....	9
Joshua Ratner & Christian Turner, <i>Origin, Scope, and Irrevocability of the Manifest Disregard of the Law Doctrine: Second Circuit Views</i> , 24 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 795 (2006).....	3
Julius Henry Cohen, <i>Commercial Arbitration and the Law</i> 15 (1918).....	9
Kenneth F. Dunham, <i>Sailing Around Erie: The Emergence of a Federal General Common Law of Arbitration</i> , 6 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 197 (2006).....	8
Lary Lawrence, <i>Anderson on the Uniform Commercial Code § 2– 302:27</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	27
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d. ed. 1988).....	20
Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California’s “Unique” Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All The Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 2005 J. Disp. Resol. 61 (2005).....	35
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Revised Uniform Arbitration Act (2000)	23
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2009)	10
<i>Sales and Contracts To Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong. 8–9 (1923)</i>	7
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006)	35
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Arbitration and Unconscionability After Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 31 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1001 (1996)	8, 17
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Alabama Story</i> , 7 Disp. Resol. Mag. 24 (2001)	14
Sterling, <i>To Make Valid and Enforceable Certain Agreements for Arbitration</i> , S. Rep. No. 68–536 (1924)	6, 7
Steven J. Burton, <i>The New Judicial Hostility to Arbitration: Federal Preemption, Contract Unconscionability, and Agreements to Arbitrate</i> , 2006 J. Disp. Resol. 469 (2006)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 Buff. L. Rev. 185 (2004)	35
Thomas J. Stipanowich, <i>Punitive Damages and the Consumerization of Arbitration</i> , 92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1 (1997)	22
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Hall St. Assocs. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2007) (No. 06–989)	4, 6
Uniform Commercial Code § 8-319 (2009)	10

INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

Appellate Body Report, <i>United States- Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp and Shrimp Products</i> , WT/DS58/AB/R (Oct. 20, 1998) (adopted Nov. 6, 1998)	22
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, Oct. 30, 1947, 61 Stat. A-11, 55 U.N.T.S. 194	20
